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LAW OFFICES OF 

CHERF & GREENUP 
PR0fE$$iONAL CORPOfL'\nON 

25400 LITILE MACK • ST. CLAIR SHORES, MICHIGAN 4BOB1 • (586)774·2222 • FAX (566)774-7894 

RONALD J. CHERF 
rott@cherfgree11up.com 

EDWARD R. G~EENUP 
(1946-2016) 

March 2, 2018 

MICHIGAN LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
525 West Allegan "street 
P .0. Box 30005 
Lansing, Michigan 48933 

Via facsimile at 517-763-0053 
and via Express Mall No. EM 703798022 US 

RE: Woods Fine Wine a. Spirits, LLC d/b/a Woods Fine Wine & Spirltsi 
compli'IJnt No. CV 500086 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed. hereWith please find the followlng in relation to the above-entitled matter: 

1. Request for Declaratory Ruling Pursuant to Rule 436.1971 
et seq. 

I am requesting an adjournment of the Hearing scheduled for Tuesday. April 3, 2018, at 
11:00 am, so as to allow the Comm,ission enough time to rule upon the enclosed Request for 
Dedaratoiy Rulipg. 

I 

Thank you for your consideration and cooperation and in the event you have any 
questions1 comments or concerns, please feel free to call. 

Sincerely1 

c~~·J.~ 
~na~ ~ Cherf · 

RJC/dw 
Enc. 

Attorney at Law 

cc: L. Schrader (via facsimile only at 517-763-0053) 
W. Matouk (via email only) 

i[1M7D3798022US .) . . . ) 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

~ In Re: 

~ Woods Fin~ Wine & Splrits, LLC 
~ d/b/a Woods Fine Wine & Spirits, 
$ 20787 Mack Avenue 
• Grosse Pointe Woods, Michigan 

Licensee. 

Complaint No. 
Business ID No". 

S-6 

7-500086 
128600 

1~~~~~~~~~~~~-
Sl CHERF & GREENUP, P.C. 
a:1 BY: RONA~D J. CHERF (P23315) 
~ Attorney for Licensee 
g 25400 Uttl~ Mack Avenue 
~ St. Clair Shores, Michigan 48081 a ss6-774-2222 

REQUEST FOR ,DECLARATORY RULING PURSUANT TO RULE 436.1971 et seq. 

a Now comes ·~oo~s Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC (hereinafter the \\Licensee") by and through it 

~ attorneys,·. Cherf and Greenup, P.C., and respectfully requests the Michigan Liquor Control 
0 

~ Commission (hereinafter the \'MLCC1') to dismiss charges One (1) through Twenty-Three (23) of 

, MLCC Complaint No. 7-500089 (hereinafter the \\Complaint" and attached as Exhibit C) for the 

~ reasons hereinafter stated. 

~ FACTS 
cl;:l 

~ 
::c: The Complaint alleges that on or about January 7, 2015, a MLCC Investigator met with the 
C) 

Licensee and the Licensee's attorney, then Mr. Frank Palazzolo who is now deceased1 due to a 

complalnt received by the MLCC. It is presumed the complaint was anonymous. The allegations of 

the complaint were that the .Licensee had been convicted of a felony and that the Licensee was 

selling In ~cess of 9 liters of spirits per month to loc~I bars and restaurants. No MLCC complaint 

was ever fiJed as to_ these allegations as they were untrue. The Complaint further alleges that the 

1 ' 
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MLCC Investigator learned of Licensee's internet business at the time of the initial meeting and had 

conversations with Mr. Palazzolo. 

The Complaint further alleges that on or about June 4, 2015, the MLCC Investigators returned 

~ to the Licensee premise, without notice to Licensee or to the Licensee's attorney, and confiscated 

Z. boxes of L(censee's records and had conversations with Licensee's employees. 

~ The Complaint further alleges,· presumably, from the MLCC Investigators visits to Licensee's 

$ premisesr that Licensee had changed the nature of the business for which the licensee was issued 

: In violation of Rule 436.1517. It is not clearly stated in what manner the alleged change was made. 
O'.l 

~ The Complaint further alleges/ presumably, that MLCC Investigators did, from Licensee's 

~ records, conclude that License did between January 18, 20151 and December 28, 20151 make Eleven 

5 {11) sales of spirits that were in violation of MCL 436.1203(2) and/or MLC 436,1203(14)(a). Each of 

Sl such sales is charged as a separate count in the Complaint pursuant to each Statute, thereby resulting 
fli' 
~ In Twenty-Two (22) charges for essentially Eleven (11) sales. The substance of the charge is that 
0 . 
~ the Licensee sold spirits to Michigan consumers from its website which were delivered to the Michigan 

3 consumers by other than the Licensee's employee. The Complaint further alleges that only One (1) 

~ of such sales was made to a MLCC Investigator on September 16, 2015. The Complaint lists these· 
tf.l . 

• Eleven (11) sales as Items Two (2) through Twenty~Three (23) of the Complaint. 

i 
~ 
0 

Argument 

Attached to this Request, as Exhibit A, Is a print out from the MLCC website reflecting that 

~ the Licensee sought to add space and to change the nature of the business by deleting a drive up 

• window With alcohollc beverage sales. In reality, the Licensee never had a "drive up window" but 

~ rather there was a '{\drive through'' in an adjoining building that allowed customers to drive-in; 

~ tempo~~rily park, go into Lice~see's store to make purchases and then return to their vehicles. This 

t'.!l drive through was deleted and the Licensee expanded into that space. Storage space was also added 
o'<j 

~ to the roof _of the premises, All of these changes were requested and approved by the MLCC. 

~ Charge One (1) should be dismissed for the reasons stated. 
u 

The subject Complaint was not filed until October 25, 2017. This is over Two (2) years after 

most of the alleged violations are claimed to have occurred and over Two (2) years after MLCC 

Investlgatqrs. had possession of Licensee1s records and over Two (2) years after MLCC Investigator's 

personal website purchase on September 16, 2015, 

2 
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The MLCC rules do not specifically state a time limitation within which violations are to be 

. reduced to a Complaint. In all matters in Michlgan, in bQth civil and criminal venues, there are time 

restrictions within which civil litigation or criminal charges are to be brought. The sole exception to 

Cll this are for charges of murder. The purpose for such limitations are to protect those charged with 
~ 
Cll . 

~ malfeasance or non-feasance, such as in this case the Licensee. There are Three (3) primary reasons 

:::_ for the enactment of such limitations: 
"' ro 
3 

r.1f 
~ 
0 

• A person or entity with a valid cause of action should pursue it with reasonable 

diligence, and 

• By the time a stale claim is litigated, an accused might have lost evidence 

necessary to disprove the claim, and 

• Litigation of long dormant claims may result in more retribution than justice. 

ffi In the subject Complaint, over Two (2) years have passed since the alleged violations are 
p,:i 

~ known to have existed. There has been no explanation for the failure of the MLCC to. have pursued 

E-i the alleged violations with reasonable diligence. If a reasonable time period were to be Inferred, 
rJ:l • 

where should we look for analogous limitations? It Is suggested that we look to the limitations the 

tj State of Michigan has imposed on its own residents to give notice of claims against the state. MCL 

~ 600.6431(~) provides that no claim may be maintained against the State of Michigan unless the 

~ claimant, within One (1) year after the clalm has accrued, files with the clerk of the Court of Claims 

o either a notarized written claini or c:i written notice of intention to file a claim against the state .Ql..filrt 
a 

W of its departments, commissions, boards, institutions/ arms or agencies, stating the time and pl~ 
' where such claim arose and in detail the nature of the claim and the damage claimed to have been 

~ sustained. i(See Exhibit B) It is manifes~ly unjust to restrict the ability of a resident of the state of 
J:tl 
~ Michigan to pursue a claim against the State of Michigan or any of its commissions or ag.encies unless 
~ . . 
~ notice Is flied within One (1) year yet permit the State of Michigan or any of its commissions or 

~ agencies to pursue a claim against a person, in this case the Licensee, for alleged Violations over 

0 Two (2) years in the past. 

The Licensee's attorney referenced in the subject Complaint, Mr. Frank Palazzolo, has since 

died and ai:iY knowledge that he had as to his statements or Involvement In the initial meeting is lost 

to the Licensee. The MLCC has had possession and control of all of Licensee's records for over Two 

3 
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(2) years yvithout explanation or return. The Licensee has had employee turnover that further 

restricts his ability to address the alleged violations. . . ' 

The alleged violations as to the sale of spirits in the subject Complaint would likely not be a 

<'I violation today. As of January of 2018, the sale of spirits, as alleged in the subject Complaint, if 
N N , 
Z, delivered to a Michigan resident, using a third-party facilitator would no longer be a violation. To 

!: seek punishment for violatlons in 2015 that if made today using a third-party facilitator would be 
\0 
OJ 
.!:J similarly to punishing one's child on their Twenty-First (21st) birthday for drinking when they were 

: age Nineteen (19) 
((I 
0 

rJJ 
"<;f" 

Charges Two (2) through Twenty-Three (23) should be dismissed for the reasons stated. 

@ 
5 Dated: March 21 2018 
Si 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Cherf and Greenup, P .c. 
Attorneys for Licensee 

J. 

~ VERIFICATION OF SERVICE 

~ The undersigned certifies that a copy of the Request for Declaratory Ruling Pursuant to Rule 
o 436.1971 et seq.1 was served on the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, by mailing the same to * them at 525 W. Allegan Street, P.O. Box 30005, Lansing, Michigan 48909 and by facsimile at 517-

• 763-o053 On the 2nd day of. March, 201s. ~--~-·-~~ __ W __ ·-~~--tt----
i Danlelle W. Cooper 

~ 
Jd 

~ 

; 4 
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EXHIBIT A 
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EXHIBIT B 
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REVISE)) JUDICATURE ACT OF 1961 (EXCERPT) 
Act 236 of 1961 

600.6431 Court of claims; notice of intention to file claim.; contents; time; verification; copies. 

Sec. 6431. · 

(1) No claim may be maintained against the state unless the claimant, within· I year after such claim 
has accrued, files in the office of the clerk of the court of claims either a written claim or a written 
notice of intention to file a claim against the state or any of its departments, commissions} boards, 
institutions, anns or agencies, stating the time when and the place where such claim arose and in detail 
the nature of the same and of the items of damage alleged ·or claimed to have been sustained, which 
claim or notice shall be signed and verified by the claimant before an officer auth~rized to administer 
oaths. 

(2) 'such claim or notice shall designate any department, commission, board, institution, arm or 
agency of the state involved in connection with such claim, and a copy of 8uch claim or notice shall be 
furnished to the clerk at the time of the filing of the original for ttansmittal to the attomey general and 
to each of the d,epartments, conunissions, boards, institutions, anns or agencies designated. 

(3) ill all actions for property damage or personal injuries~ claimant shall file with the clerk of the 
court of claims a notice of intention to :file a claim or the claim itself withln 6 months following the 
happening of the event giving rise to the cause of action.· · 

History: 1961, Act 236, Eff. Jan. 1, 1963° 

© 2017 Legislative Council, State of Michigan 

Rendered 3/2/2018 11 :35'.47 
© 2018 Legislative Council, State of Michigan 

Michigan .Compiled Laws Complete Through PA 15 of 2018 
Courtesy of www.legislaturo.mi.gov 
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InRe: 

State of Michigan 
Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

IJQUOn CONTROL COMMlSSlON 
525 W. Allegan St. 

l:>.O. llox 30005 
Lansing, Michigan 48909~ 7505 

Woods Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC 
d/b/a Woods Fine Wine & Spll:its 
20787 Mack Avenue 
Grosse Pointe Woods, 1V:1J 48236w1437 

SDD SDM SS (AM & PM) BRIWN TASTING 

COM.PLAINT 

ComplahltNo. 7-500086 

Business ID No. 128600 
S-6 

bate: October25,2017 

_____ .._...,._ __ ·------~·---·--·- -~-·-----~---.... ·""""-A·-------·~ ... -~---·-----"'---·-· 

This Complaint alleges that as discovered on June 4, 2015, the licensee or the licensee's agent, clerk or employee: 

1. since 2006, changed the nature of the business for which the license was issued by the Co:n:ttnission 
without obtaining the prior written approval of the Commission cont:r:azy to Rule 436.1517, 

2. on January 18. 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the home 
or business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer. 
contrary to Sec. 203(2) oftheMichiganLiquor Control Commission, MCL 436.'1203(2), 

3. on Januazy 18, 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to 
deliver spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumet in 
this state, contrary to Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquo:i; Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 

4. on May 27, 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the home or 
business ofa consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, contrary 
to Sec. 203(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Comlnission, MCL 436.1203(2). 

5. ou May 27, 2015. as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to deliver 
spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in this 
state, contrary to Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 

6. on June 14J 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consmner in this state at the home or 
business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, contrary 
to Sec. 203(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission. MCL 436.1203(2). 

7. on June 14. 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to deliver 
spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in this 
state, contrary to Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 

8. on August 25, 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the home or 
business of a consumer or at any locatipn away from the licensed premises of the retailer. contrary 
to Sec. 203(2) of the Michigan Liquor Contt;ol Commission, MCL 436.1203(2). 

9. on August 25, 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to 
deliver spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in 
this state, contrary to Sec. 203 (14)(a) of the Michigan Liquor C?ntrol Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a) 
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d/b/a Woods Fine Wine & Spirits 
20787 Mack Avenue 
Grosse Po:inte Woods, lv.11 48236-1437 

2 

SDD SDM SS (AM & PM) BRIWN TASTING 

No. 3176 P. 13 

ComplaintNo. 7"500086 

10. on September 16. 2015, as aretailet delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the 
home or business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, 
contrary to Sec. 203(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, MCL 436.1203(2). 

11. on September 16, 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to . 
deliver spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in 
this state, contrary t~ Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 

12. on October 9, 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the horne·or 
business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, contraty 
to Sec. 203(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, MCL 436.1203(2), 

13. on October 9, 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to 
deliver spirits by the retruler' s employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in 
this state~ contrary to Seo. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 

14. on.November 23, 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the 
home or business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, 
contrary to Sec. 203(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, MCL 436.1203(2). 

15. on November 23, 2015, as a .retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to 
deliver spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in 
this state, contrary to Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Mic.higan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 

16. on November 24, 2015, as a retailer delive.red alcoholic liquor to a c0nsumer in this state at the 
home or business of a conslIDler or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, 
contrary to Sec. 203 (~) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, MCL 436.1203 (2). 

17. on November 24, 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to 
· deliver spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in 

this state, contrary to Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436,1203(14)(a). 

18. on December 11, 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the 
home or business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, 
contrary to Sec. 203 (2) of the :Michigan Liquor Control Commission, MCL 4 3 6.1203 (2). 

19. on Decei:nber 11, 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to 
deliver spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in 
this state, contrary to Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 
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SDD SDM SS (AM & PM) BR/WN TASTING 

No.3176 P. 14 

ComplaintNo. 7-500086 

20. on December 17, 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the 
home or business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed pretnises of the retailer, 
contrary to Sec. 203 (2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, MCL 43 6.1203(2). 

21. on December 17, 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to 
deliver spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in 
this state, contratyto Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 

22. on December 28, 2015, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the . 
home or business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, 
contrary to Sec. 203(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, MCL 436.1203(2). 

23. on December 28, 2015, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to 
deliver spirits by the :retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer in 

··this state, contrary w Sec. 203(14)(a) of the Michigan Liquot Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(a). 

24: on June 1, 2017, as a retailer delivered alcoholic liquor to a consumer in this state at the home or 
business of a consumer or at any location away from the licensed premises of the retailer, contrary 
to Seo. 203(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, MCL 436.1203(2). 

25. on June 1, 2017, as a retailer that holds a specially designated distribution license failed to deliver 
spirits by the retailer's employee to the home or other designated location of a consumer m this stare 
and to verify that the individual accepting delivery is at least 21 years of age, contra:ryto Seo. 
203(14)(b) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1203(14)(b). 

Wherefore, it is requested that a hear.ing be conducte~ and a decision made in accordance with sectiOXJ. 903 of the Michigan liquor Control 
Code beingMCL 436.1903, and the Liquor Control CoDJ.tnission Rules. 

LlQUOR CONTROL CO:Ml.Y.IISSlON 

LI~DNISION 
By: . . 

AQX<NOWI.BDGMENTS 

This complaint was drafted pmsuimt to a written Violation Report or other lnformation which was sub:tnitted to the enforcement arm 
of the Commission. A copy of the Violation Report or other infonnation is being :fuulished to you along with this Complaint. The 
licensee :tnay waive a hearing ll!ld acknowledge the facts pursuant to thi$ Report. 

SEE ltEVERSE SIDE FOll WAIVER OF REARING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM 

LC"678-4L (07/2014) DJ.ARA Ili an equal Opportunity employer/p:r;ogram. Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable 
acco:mmodations are available upon request to .ili.dividuals with disabilities. 

PAGE 14122. RCVCAT 31212018 4:24:42PM1i::astem Stanctarct Time). SVR:HCS3911::RFXPA90111. CNIS:7630053. CSIC:. ANl:5867747894. DURATION 1mm-ss):03·31 



Mar. 2. 2018 4:24PM 
PL .rHMENTOF LICENSING AND REGUlATORYAFl ,3 

MICHIGAN LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 

No.3176 P. 15 

525 W. Allegan St. • P.O. BOX 30005 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909 

NOTICE OF COMPLAINT 
{Authorized by Act 58 of P .A, 1998) 

November 6, 2017 

TO: Woods Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC 
0/B/A Woods Fine Wine & Spirits 
20787 Mack Avenue 

COMPLAINT; CV-
500086 

Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml 48236~1437 

Enclosed, please find two copies of a filed Complaint, one copy of a Violation Report, and any other supporting 
documents which allege your responsibility for violating the Liquor Control Act or administrative rules of the 
Liquor Control Commission. 

At this time, you may exercise one of the following two (2) options: 

1. If you do not Wish to contest the charge(s) listed in this Complaint, you have twenty (20) days from the 
date of this Jetter to voluntarily accept responsibility by both properly signing a11d dating the back of the 
Complaint form1 and by either mailing the Complaint back to the Hearings and Appeals Section of the 
Liquor Control Commission at the address listed above, or by faxing the Complaint to (517) 763"0053. 
THIS OPTION ELIMINATES THE NEED TO HOLD A HEARING. 

If you choose to acknowledge this Complaint, you may provide a written statement with information you 
wish to have considered by the Commissioner assigned to determine your penalty; however, if your 
statement denies that a violation occurred, the Commission must deny vour acknowledgment and 
schedule a hearin_g. You do not nef!d to provide a written statement, but you must sign the 
acknowledgement on the back of the Complaint form in order to accept responsibility and avoid the 
scheduling of a hearing. 

2. If you wish to contest the charges in this case, or fail to return the acknowledgment form in a timely 
manner, you should expect to receive notice of the date, time and location of your hearing shortly after 
twenty (20) days from the mailing of this letter. If you retain legal counsel, your attorney must file a 
written appearance with this office in order to ensure proper noticing of the date and time of your 
hearing. Section 903 of the Liquor Control Act provides both the authority and jurisdiction for this 
hearing. 

Section 903 of the Liquor Control Code provides for a penalty of up to $300 for each vlolation of the 
Code, in addition to or in lieu of revocation or suspension of the license) except for those violations 
cited under Section 801 (2) which carry a maximum fine of up to $1000, or for those cited under Section 
901(6) which carry a maximum fine of up to $2,500. In addition to any other penalties Imposed, Section 
903 also requires a mandatory suspension or revocation of the license for vfolations cited under 
Section 901 (6) involving a retail licensee who sells, offers to sell, accepts, furnishes~ possesses, or 
allows the consumption of spirits purchased from an unauthorized source~ or whenever a licensee 
receives three or more violations cited under Section 801(2) in a twenty"four (24) month period 
Involving either the selling or furnishing of alcoholic beverages to a minor, or the selling or furnishing 
of alcoholic beverages to a visibly intoxicated person. Section 903 also provides the licensee with the 
right to appeal an Order of the Commission. 

Should any questions arise regarding this matter, please contact the Hearings and Appeals Section at (517) 
284-6270. 

CC: 
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LDO 
. Michlgan Department of U~enslng and Regulatory Affairs {!;/,, !J1'in gb 
MlCHlGAN LIQUOR ~®,l'ROL.COMMISSION (MLCC) 

<".· :,'.,, 525 W. Alle"g<in St., P.O. Box 30005 . . 
;;_, Lansing, Ml 48909-7505 
~ - Phone (866) 813-0011 • Fax (517)"763-0053 

. www,micbjgan.gov/lcc: 

1. Na11r.1e of Licensee Woods Fine Wine & Spirits, LCC 2. Doing Business As Woods Wholesale Wine 

3. Mailing Address ·(stree·t; c:lty, zip code) 20787 Mack 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

4. TownshlpNill<1ge Grosse Pointe Woods 

6. Yype of Llcense(s) & Perrnlt{s) 
SDD/SDM, SS (AM), Br/Wn Sampling 

7. Date ofViofotjon Multiple(start1/l 8/15) Hour ----~--~~--~ C': AM 

8. Violation Type D Minor 

0 Intoxicated Person 

D ~ambling 
O Controlled Substances 

t1 Prohibited Con~uct 

O Mer Hour's sales/c:onsumption 

O Flg~ting, (Must be inside licensed premises) 

0 Fallurn.to Cooperate 

IZJ OTHER: MCL 435.1203 . 

QpM 
r.n 
~.~ 

CJ,1 
~--, 
J-1 

(,) 

::!.~ -·· 
!~,) 
, .. 

... ,J 

~ 
il"I 
-~·r 

:~:i 
.. ~ .. 
o"J.\>•• ..... 

.. ~.1 .t"-" 
'"'"!-
f:'.'• !~) . 
;"" _' :- ./ 

'·' ··~· J 

n' '!."J• 

i·-
U:J 

If MINOR: Birth Date·-~---~-· Was this a DECOY! r Yes &: No If nQ, y:ou MUST answer below: 

If above minor violation was. NOT ;;i decoy describe enforcement a.ction taken: 

COPY OF APPEA~ANCi: TICKfT MUST SE ATTACHED 

9. Submit Re.port Below or Indicate Attached Report# 
Attached 

Offl~~r Signafure Kor.y'fm SWOpf!/ Name and Title {print) Kayla Swope, MLCC Supervisor 
~~~~--'-~~~~~~~ 

Officer Signature------------ Name and Title (pr!nt) ,....--------'-----

Department Name· MLCCuSDO . Phone No. 313-407~~65:2. 
~-~~~~-<--~~~~-~~~-~-~ 

. -
LC-600 (01/1 S) U\1111 i• an equ&I apportun(ty •mpfoyei/~rag1<1in. Au.dff•1pfds, mlii;iis aod olher!ll>~on~ble acoammocl~!ions are b•alfabla upon requ~~t to Individuals with dlsabiJW .... 
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WITNESSES 

1. Name J<ayla Swope, Sup~rvi~or Address MLCC-Southfielp District 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Wiii testify to: . - · · 
Information In the attached Report; Records and ~vidence obtC1ined by MLCC 

i. Name Dan Rademacher; lnvestlg~tbr · Address ML.CC-Escanaba District Office 
- ' 

W41J testify to: . _ . . · 
Product purchased and shipped to Skandia, Ml on 9/16/15 (NV The MaCallan Rar~ Cask Single M<lltScotth 
Whiskey). 

3. Name Marjorlt:! Mann, Investigator Address MLCC-Grtlnd Rapids District Office 

Will testify to; -
Product purchased and shippt:!d Barryton, Ml and received on 6/2/17 (Mitchell and Son Yellow Spot 12 Year. 

·Old Single Pot Still Ir/sh Whiskey). 

5. Name Address 
~__,___~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~-...,.-~~~~~~~~~ 

Will testify to: 

Location Evidence Held CExplaJnl: 

attached <'Ind alcohol p"urchases by MLCC Investigators are loc::ate9 In SDO Evidence Room 

Provide List of Evidence: 
Receipts and documentation for p1,1rc:hase made by Investigator Marjorie Mann 
Documentary proof/rec:elpts for all purthases not~d in attached memo 
Handwritten sales figures from 2014 (for store and Internet) provided to K<iy/a Swope by the licensee (via. 
attorney).· 
Printed pages from the llc:ensee's website Including spirit products for sale, histqry of the business, contact-
Jnformatlon and Information about shipping pro.cedures." · 

. ' 

NV The MaCallan Rar~ Cask. Si11gle Malt Scotch Whiskey being held in SDO evidence room. 
Mifohell & Son Yellow Spot 12 Year Old Single Pot Still Irish Whi~key being helo hi 'SDO evidence'·rttom 
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6TAlE OFMIC!:!IGAN 
RICK SNYDER 

GOVERNOR 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

MICHIGAN LIQUOR CONTROL CDMMfSSION 

. STEV!'! ARWOOD 
OIREGTOR 

ANDREW J. DElONEY 
CliAIRMllN 

. , 

The Michigan Liquor Control Commission received a complaint in August 2014 alleging that _the 
licensee, Woods Fine Wine & Spirits LLC; dba Woods Wholesale Wine, l9cated at 207a7 Mack, 
Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml 46236, was selfing in excess of 9 liters of spirts per month to local 
bars and restaurants .and that Willh;im Mat~mk, licensee member, was convicted of a felony for 
stolen property. · · . . 

During a review of the applicant's book and records on 117/15 with the licensee's attorney, 'a 
document that outlined monthly sales had a .col!.!mn for "internet sales.". The attorney was 
unable to provide an explanation for the column at the time. It fndicEtted the licensee's online 
sales figures from February. 2014 ta· October 2014 ran9ed ·between $541191.65 to $140, 741.98 
with the average monthly onlina sales being $:105,901 .09. A copy was obtained by the 
undersigned lnvestigstor. (See attached) · 

A subsequent review of the licensee's website (https://www.woodswhoJesalewine.com/) 
. indicated that tlie Jlcenseei was shipping wine and spirits pn;iducts in Michigan ana all over the 
world. 

On 3/27{15, lnVe$figator Janet Godlew ordered a bottle of wine and had it shipped to an 
address in Skandia, Michigan: lhe bottle of wine was received by Investigator Godlew on 417115 
and subsequently placed into evidence. 

. . . 
On 6/4/15, the undersigned lnvestlgator1 accompanied by Investigator Darek Jones conducted 
an inspection of the licensed premls~s. During the inspection, investigators obse1Yed thatthe 
second ls vs I of the licensed establishment w;;is set up similar to a warehouse in that it had many 
aisles of shelving units that ran floor to ceiHng with a voluminous amount of alcoholic Inventory 
sorted by typas of product and brand, There was a conveyor belt used to move product up and 
down the stairs. There was a shipping department that operated out of the back office that had 
an array of shipping supplies and boxes specific for shipping bottles of wine and spirits, as well 
as counter space to package the orders. The_ computer and printer used to P.rDCess orders was 
also lbc::ated in th!:) back office. 

The investigators contacted Benjamin Fischer, General Manager, who explalned that. the 
Ileen see has been shipping wine and spirits· for the past 10 ·years. Pri(:)r to January 20151 the 
orders ware placed via phone and then shipped. As of January 2015, the licensee had moved
to an Online o~dering system. Fisher c::onfirmed that they were shipping throughout Michigan 
and the l)nlted States. He reported that while they still deflverad a very minima! amount of 
product "'.ia a def/very van locally in the Grosse Point area, the major,ity of the product were . 
shipped through contracts with common carriers, mainly UPS, as it was more cost affective. He., 
reported that sales varied based on the time of year but estimated that the licensee's average 
monthly revenue from online sales is $100,000. Fisher estirymted that a "couple· mi!lion dollars·~ 
worth of inventory was Jn stock in the upstairs "warehouse'' portion of the establishment on any 
given date. Fi$her printed a sampling of the onli(le orders lr:t Michigan for the undersigned . . 
Investigator. The investigator's confi;:ic:ated for review, several boxes labeled. as shipping 

· 'LARA is an equel opport1mlly employet/program. · 
Auxlllary aide, aervioos and otlll!!r reasonable acGommodellona are alJ;lJIE!ble upori rtiquesl to Individuals wlttfdisablllllea. 

621l W. Allegan St. • P.O. BOX 30005 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48901;1 
www.miohigan.gov/lcc • 8fl"·01a-001"1 
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records for 201 o, 2011, 2012 and 2014 that were found on a shelving unit near tha office. A 
receipt was provided· to the licensee and signed by William Matouk. Matouk later confirmed to 
the undersigned Investigator that he did hot have the shipping records for 2013 ai;; they ware 
lost In a tjivarce proceeding. · .. 

A re.view of the confiscated shipping records confirmed that in addition to shipping wine ,,. 
products throughout Michigan and the United States, thE! licensee was also shipplng spirit 
products. The undersigned Investigator r.avlewed a i;;ampling of the shipping records for 2015 
and only Identified spirit products being shipped in the State of Michigan, -

It was determined that the following spirit products were shipped by Woo~s fine Wine and 
Spirits, LLC: · 

Date Invoice · Place of Product 
Atnount Shitiment 

1/18/2015 341.01 Dearborn NV The Maoal!an Rare Cask Single Malt Scotch 
Whiskey . · . 

5/27/15 60.59 Saginaw Colonel E.H. Taylor small Satch, Kentucky 
Bourbon Whiskey 

6/14/15 227.~7 Sterling Suntory The Yamazaki 12 Year Old Single Malt 
Helahts Whiskey, Japan -

B/25/15 127.83 Royal Oak Blood Oath Kentucky Straioht Bourbon Whiskey 
9/1~/15"' 344.77 Skandia NV The Ma Callan ~are C'ask Sing le Malt Scotch 

Whiskey.* 
10/9/15 386.80 Grosse Point Elijah Craig Barrel Proof Bourbon 

Fark Jefferson's Reserve Groth Cask Finish· Bourbon 
11/23/15 2747,28 Blrmingha~ Thomas H Handy Sazerac Straight Rye Whiskey · 

Eagle Rare 17 Year Old Kentucky Straight 
Bourbon Whiskey . 
Old Rip ~an Winkle Special Reaerve Lot 8'12 
Year Old Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey 
Georoe T Stano Straiaht Bourbon Whiskev. 

11/24/15 1335.42 - . Birmingham George T stagg Straight Bourb6n Wtiiskey 
Eagle Rare 17 Year Old Kentucky Straight 
.Bourbon Whiskey 

12111/15 81.82 Midland Blanton's The Original Single Barrel Kentucky 
straiQht Bourbon Whiskey. 

12/27115 233,31 Livonia Valentine Distilling Valentine Handcrafted.Vodka 
Valentlne Distilling White Blossom Handcrafted 
Vodka · · 

1.2/W/15 74.7S · Ann Arbor Valentine DistirUna Liberator Old rom Gin 

*Note that the product purchased and shipped to Skandia on 9/1'6/15 was purchased by and 
shipped to MLCG Investigator Dan Rademacher and is being held In th·a evidence room at the 
Southfield District Office. · 

on June 1, 2017, MLCC Investigator Marjorie Mann purcha13ed a bottle of Mitchell & Son Vallow 
Spot 12 Year Old Single Pot Still Irish Whiskey for $136,66 and had it shipped to· a Barryton, Ml 
agdress. The product wa~. received via_ Fed Ex Ground pn 6/2/17 by_lnvestigator Mann. The · 
product was not shipped through a third partY facilitator ~ervlce and there was no label on the 
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box indicating that the box contained alcohol nqr 1hat a signature was required of sorneona 21 
years of age or older. lnvestlgator Mann's age was not verified. A receipt was in the box and is 
attached. The evidence Is located at the Southfield District Office evidence room. 

On July 22, 2017, the undersigned conducted a re-view of the licensee's website; - · . · 
https://www.woodswholesafewJne.com/. Under-the "Shop" tab, the licensee advertises shipping 
Wine, Champagne, Spirits and Rare Spirits. Undar the 11Spirits" !inf< there were 37 spirit products 
advertised. There were 36 spirits adv~rtlsed under the ''Rare Spirit$" shiP/;ling link. Some of the 
products are listed as ''sold out"i but if you click on those ·available1 It allows the purchaser ta 
add the items to the. cart for online checkout and shlppitig. The shipping tab on the website 
indicates that they ship through a common carrier FED EX and there is a minimum order of· . 
$100. It notes that you must be 21 years of age to order or rBceive alcbhofic beverages and 
advertises shipping in 31 states including Michigan. See attached printed pages of the 
lice'nsee's website. . 

ihe license a Is being cited wifh 12 counts' of violating MCL 436.1203: 

Sale, daJJvery; or Importation of alcoholic liquor o.r wine; duties.of direct shipper of win~; 
common carrier; varificatlon that individual accepting delivery is 21 year of age or older; 

· orjglnal porchase and imporlaflon into state of spirits for sale; use, storage1 or 
dlstributio_n; r.equirements; exceptionsj direct shipper license r.equfred; application; fee; 
vlolatlon; delivery of beer and wine to homo or designated location of consumer; holder · 
of specially tfasignated merchant Ucens~; daliVery or sale of beer, wine, or spirJta by third 
party facllitator; sale or delivery or beer by micro bn;iw~r to retailer; reports; retention Qf. 
books, records, and documents; disclosurei definitions. 

Kayla Swope, Supervisor 
Southfield District Office, MLCC· 
(313) 407~8652 

-' 

. l 
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND INDUSTRY SERVICES 

l..lQUOR CONTROL COMMISSlON 

DECLARATORY RULlNGS 

(By authority conferred on the liquor control colnn1ission by section 7 of Act No. 8 
of the Public Acts of the Extra Session of 1933 and section 69 of Act No. 306 of the 
Public Acts of 1969, being SS436.7 and.24.263 of the Michigan Compiled Laws) 

R 43().1971 Request for declaratory ruling; form; contents. 
Rule 1. (I) An interested person, hereinafter called a petitioner, who requests a 

declaratory ruling as to the applicability to an actual state of facts of a statute, rule, or 
order administered, promulgated, or issued by the commission shall do so in writing to 
the Lansing office of the commission. 

(2) The written request shall contain the relevant and material facts, along with a 
reference to the statute, rolei or ordex applicable, 

History; 1979 AC. 

R 436.1973 Declaratory ruling; notice of issuance; request fo:r 
info:rmation or argu:ments; hearing. 

Rule 3,, (1) Upon receipt of a request for a declaratory ruling, the comtnissioo 
shall have 30 days within which to notify the petitioner if a declaratory ruling shltll be 
issued. · 

(2) If the commission grants the request for a declaratory ruling, the conmrission: 
(a) May request more infonnation from the petitioner. 
(b) May request infomiation from other interested parties. 
( c) May request information from experts outside the commissjon. 
( d) May request oral or written arguments from interested parties. 
(e) May hold a hearing upon proper notice to all interested parties. . 
(f) Shall issue its declaratory ruling within 90 days after the receipt of the initial 

request. 

History:l 1979 AC. 

R 436.1975 Denial ofreqUe!it for declaratory ruling; reasons. 
Rule 5. If a request for a declaratory ruling is denied, the conmrission shall issue a 

concise.written statement of its principal · reasons for denial within·30 days of the 
denial. 

History; I 979 AC. 

Pago 1 

P. 22 
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